

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

Three Expo Events, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

City of Dallas, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO.
3:16-CV-00513-D

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE DALLAS CITIZENS COUNCIL
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Ken Paxton
Attorney General of Texas

Robert C. Walters
State Bar No. 20820300

Jeffrey C. Mateer
First Assistant Attorney General

James C. Ho
State Bar No. 24052766

Scott A. Keller
Solicitor General

Rebekah Perry Ricketts
State Bar No. 24074883

Prerak Shah
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24075053

William T. Thompson
State Bar No. 24088531

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 936-1700
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697
prerak.shah@texasattorneygeneral.gov

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6911
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 698-3400
rwalters@gibsondunn.com
jho@gibsondunn.com
rricketts@gibsondunn.com
wtthompson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for State of Texas
as Amicus Curiae*

*Counsel for Dallas Citizens Council
as Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* vi

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Because the Convention Center Is a Commercial Enterprise Intended
 to Promote Economic Development in Dallas, It Is a Nonpublic
 Forum 2

 II. Resolution 160308 Does Not Violate the First Amendment
 Regardless of How the Court Classifies the Convention Center 8

 A. The Resolution Is Viewpoint Neutral and Reasonable 8

 B. The Resolution Is Content Neutral Under the Secondary
 Effects Doctrine and Survives Intermediate Scrutiny 10

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Calash v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 788 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Cinevision Corp. v. City of Burbank</i> , 745 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1984)	11-12
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277, 296 (2000).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	1, 10
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 777 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ’l Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	1-9
<i>DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie</i> , 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Fantasy Ranch Inc. v. City of Arlington, Tex.</i> , 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>In re G. & A. Books, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Sup. Ct. for Norfolk Cnty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	14
<i>Hampton Int’l Commun’s, Inc. v. Las Vegas Convention & Visitors Auth.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1402 (D. Nev. 1996).....	7
<i>Hawkins v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Hotel Emps. & Restaurant Emps. Union, Local 100 v. City of New York</i> , 311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	4
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Schrader</i> , 461 F. Supp. 714 (N.D. Tex. 1978)	8
<i>Justice for All v. Faulkner</i> , 410 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	8-9
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	3-4
<i>Muir v. Ala. Educ’l Tel. Comm’n</i> , 656 F.2d 1012 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Norfolk v. Cobo Hall Conference & Exhibition Ctr.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 701 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	7
<i>Norma Kristie, Inc. v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 572 F. Supp. 88 (W.D. Okla. 1983).....	6
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	3, 10, 13
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11, 15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	13
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7-8
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	2, 6
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	1, 3-4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	11
 Statutes	
Dallas City Code Chapter 41A	12
 Other Authorities	
City of Dallas, Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016, http://spwebext1.dallascityhall.com/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/Budget/adopted_1516/adopted-fy15-16-BudgetBook.pdf&action=default&DefaultItemOpen=1 (last visited Apr. 11, 2016).....	4-5
Convention & Event Services: Enterprise Fund Overview (Feb. 1, 2016), http://dallascityhall.com/government/_layouts/15/WopiFrame.aspx?sourcedoc=/government/Council%20Meeting%20Documents/bfa_2_convention-and-event-services_020116.pdf&action=default&DefaultItemOpen=1 (last visited Apr.11, 2016).....	5
Hilton Hotels & Resorts, Hilton Anatole: Plan an Event, http://www3.hilton.com/en/hotels/texas/hilton-anatole-DFWANHH/event/index.html (last visited Apr. 12, 2016)	14
Kay Bailey Hutchison Convention Center Dallas, Capacity & Floor Plans at 4, 6, http://www.dallasconventioncenter.com/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/Modified-Floorplan-Booklet-kbh.pdf (last visited Apr. 12, 2016).....	14
Sheraton Dallas Hotel, Versatile Dallas Conference Rooms and Venues, http://www.sheratondallashotel.com/dallas-conference-rooms (last visited Apr. 12, 2016)	14
